The Council adopted IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements on the 1st April, 2008.  The
changes were reflected in the Council's 2009/10 financial statements as a Prior Period Adjustment.
This adjustment has been repeated on the transition Balance Sheet as a difference between the

118

amount reported in the Council’s 2008/09 published financial statements as at 31st March, 2009 and
transition to IFRS at 1st April, 2009.

Other Adjustments
Other adjustments include:

Prior period adjustments reported in the 2009/10 accounts in relation to 2008/09 that need to be
reflected on the transition Balance Sheet.

A change in depreciation policy to use estimated useful life as the basis of depreciation for
infrastructure assets rather than renewals accounting as used under UK GAAP.

119

APPENDIX A

RECONCILIATION OF NET WORTH REPORTED UNDER PREVIOUS GAAP TO NET WORTH UNDER IFRS AT
THE DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (1ST APRIL 2009)

Previous
GAAP

Compensated
Absences Leases

Government
Grants

Asset
Categorisation

Cash & Cash
Equivalents PFI Other IFRS

Note ref  1 2 3 4 5 6 7
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

LONG TERM ASSETS
Property, Plant & Equipment
Council Dwellings 204,014   204,014
Other Land and Buildings 403,411   6,481 (56) 409,836
Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 3,811   1,938  5,749
Infrastructure Assets 76,042   76,042
Community Assets 1,954   1,954
Investment Properties 9,797   10,081   19,878
Intangible Fixed Assets 837   837
Assets Held for Sale 10,081   (10,081)   0
Assets under Construction 20,101   20,101
Long Term Investments 2,107   9,344   11,451
Long Term Debtors 10   10
TOTAL LONG TERM ASSETS 732,165 0 0 0 0 9,344 8,419 (56) 749,872

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 0   0
Short Term Debtors 12,900   (3,427) 9,473
Intangible Current Assets 0   0
Payments in Advance 2,068   2,068
Short Term Investments 51,186   (24,932)   26,254
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,457   15,587   18,044
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 68,611 0 0 0 0 (9,345) 0 (3,427) 55,839

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank Overdraft (2,788)   (2,788)
Short Term Creditors (22,759)   (22,759)
Provisions (<1 year) 0 (5,481)   (421) (5,902)
Short Term Borrowing (5,230)   (5,230)
Receipts in Advance (8,346)   3,285 (5,061)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (39,123) (5,481) 0 0 0 0 0 2,864 (41,740)

120

APPENDIX A

Previous
GAAP

Compensated
Absences Leases

Government
Grants

Asset
Categorisation

Cash & Cash
Equivalents PFI Other IFRS

Note ref  1 2 3 4 5 6 7
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Long Term Borrowing (48,287)  (1,067)   (49,354)
PFI and Finance Lease Liabilities 0   (7,129)  (7,129)
Unapplied Grants & Contributions (32,873)   32,869   (4)
S106 Receipts in Advance 0   (10,640)   (10,640)
Capital Grant Receipts in Advance 0   (21,780)   (21,780)
Other Long Term Liabilities (50,502)   50,502   (0)
Pension Liability (74,500)   (74,500)
Provisions (421)   421 0
TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES (206,583) 0 (1,067) 50,951 0 0 (7,129) 421 (163,407)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 555,070 (5,481) (1,067) 50,951 0 (1) 1,290 (198) 600,564
FINANCED BY:
Useable Reserves
Capital Receipts Reserve (4,603)   (4,603)
Capital Grants Unapplied 0   (448)   (448)
Earmarked Capital Reserves (619)   (619)
Earmarked Revenue Reserves (4,640)   (4,640)
Major Repairs Reserve (847)   (847)
General Fund (8,592)  (0)   (8,592)
Collection Fund (948)   948 0
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 770   770
School Balances (5,584)   (5,584)
Housing Revenue Account (686)   (686)
TOTAL USEABLE RESERVES (25,749) 0 (0) (448) 0 0 0 948 (25,249)

Unuseable Reserves
Revaluation Reserve (16,208)   3,758   (12,450)
Capital Adjustment Account (592,523)  1,067 (50,502) (3,758)  (1,290) 56 (646,950)
Financial Instruments Adjustment Ac. 4,910   4,910
Pensions Reserve 74,500   74,500
Accumulated Absences Reserve 0 5,481   5,481
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 0   (806) (806)
TOTAL UNUSEABLE RESERVES (529,321) 5,481 1,067 (50,502) 0 0 (1,290) (750) (575,315)

TOTAL RESERVES (555,070) 5,481 1,067 (50,950) 0 0 (1,290) 198 (600,564)

121

APPENDIX A

RECONCILIATION OF NET WORTH REPORTED UNDER PREVIOUS GAAP TO NET WORTH UNDER IFRS AT
THE DATE OF THE LATEST PERIOD PRESENTED IN THE MOST RECENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER
PREVIOUS GAAP (31ST MARCH 2010)

Previous
GAAP

Compensated
Absences Leases

Government
Grants

Asset
Categorisation

Cash & Cash
Equivalents Other IFRS

Note ref  1 2 3 4 5 7
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

LONG TERM ASSETS
Property, Plant & Equipment
Council Dwellings 203,542   203,542
Other Land and Buildings 513,637   513,637
Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 6,077   6,077
Infrastructure Assets 79,805   (1,060) 78,745
Community Assets 2,002   2,002
Investment Properties 13,863   10,232   24,095
Intangible Fixed Assets 748   748
Assets Held for Sale 10,081   (10,081)   0
Assets under Construction 13,451   13,451
Long Term Investments 7,320   7,320
Long Term Debtors 11   11
TOTAL LONG TERM ASSETS 850,537 0 0 0 151 0 (1,060) 849,628

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories (Stock and WIP) 0   0
Short Term Debtors 13,043   720   13,763
Intangible Current Assets 268   268
Payments in Advance 2,795   2,795
Short Term Investments 36,116   (28,486)  7,630
Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,937   28,486  30,423
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 54,159 0 0 720 0 0 0 54,879

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank Overdraft (3,171)   (3,171)
Short Term Creditors (25,089)   (25,089)
Provisions (<1 year) 0 (5,918)   (208) (6,126)
Short Term Borrowing 0   0
Receipts in Advance (5,739)   (5,739)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (33,999) (5,918) 0 0 0 0 (208) (40,125)

122

APPENDIX A

Previous
GAAP

Compensated
Absences Leases

Government
Grants

Asset
Categorisation

Cash & Cash
Equivalents Other IFRS

Note ref  1 2 3 4 5 7
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Long Term Borrowing (48,046)   (48,046)
PFI and Finance Lease Liabilities (9,219)  (1,067)   (10,286)
Unapplied Grants & Contributions (old) (29,578)   29,573   (5)
S106 Receipts in Advance 0   (12,092)   (12,092)
Capital Grant Receipts in Advance 0   (16,513)   (16,513)
Revenue Contributions Unapplied 0   (1)   (1)
Government Grants Deferred (70,253)   70,253   0
Pension Liability (147,011)   (147,011)
Provisions (208)   208 0
TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES (304,315) 0 (1,067) 71,220 0 0 208 (233,953)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 566,382 (5,918) (1,067) 71,940 151 0 (1,060) 630,428
FINANCED BY:
Useable Reserves
Capital Receipts Reserve (4,613)   (4,613)
Capital Grants Unapplied 0   (1,687)   (1,687)
Earmarked Capital Reserves (668)   (668)
Earmarked Revenue Reserves (3,988)   (3,988)
Repairs and Renewals Fund 0   0
Insurance Fund 0   0
Major Repairs Reserve (1,181)   (1,181)
General Fund (7,856)  (0) (60)   (7,916)
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 431   431
School Balances (5,187)   (5,187)
Housing Revenue Account (1,305)   (1,305)
TOTAL USEABLE RESERVES (24,367) 0 (0) (1,747) 0 0 0 (26,114)

Unuseable Reserves
Revaluation Reserve (116,748)   3,773  35 (112,940)
Capital Adjustment Account (576,085)  1,067 (70,193) (3,924)  1,025 (648,110)
Financial Instruments Adjustment A/c 4,270   4,270
Pension Reserve 147,011   147,011
Accumulated Absences Reserve 0 5,918   5,918
Collection Fund Adjustment Account (463)   (463)
TOTAL UNUSEABLE RESERVES (542,015) 5,918 1,067 (70,193) (151) 0 1,060 (604,314)

123

APPENDIX A

Previous
GAAP

Compensated
Absences Leases

Government
Grants

Asset
Categorisation

Cash & Cash
Equivalents Other IFRS

Note ref  1 2 3 4 5 7
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

TOTAL RESERVES (566,382) 5,918 1,067 (71,940) (151) 0 1,060 (630,428)

124

RECONCILIATION TO TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE UNDER IFRS FOR THE LATEST PERIOD IN
THE MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2010)

Previous GAAP Expenditure Adjustments Income
Adjusts IFRS

Gross Gross Net
Asset

Categorisation
and Valuation

Govt
Grants

Compensated
Absences Leases Govt Grants Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend   Expend Income Expend
Note ref:-   4 3 1 2 3

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000
Gross Expenditure, Gross Income and Net Expenditure of Continuing Operations:
Central Services to
the Public 4,334 (2,629) 1,705   (5)   4,329 (2,629) 1,700

Cultural,
Environmental,
Regulatory and
Planning Services

25,685 (5,259) 20,426   (6)  (60) 25,679 (5,319) 20,360

Education and
Children’s  Services 181,003  (136,251) 44,752  3,470 457   184,930 (136,251) 48,679

Highways and
Transport services 14,002 (3,678) 10,324 1,060 1,127 (1)   16,188 (3,678) 12,510

Local Authority
Housing (HRA) 11,510 (12,444) (934)   5   11,515 (12,444) (929)

Other Housing
Services 27,671 (25,341) 2,330 (35)  (2)   27,634 (25,341) 2,293

Adult Social Care 54,400 (17,819) 36,581  69 (60)   54,409 (17,819) 36,590
Corporate and
Democratic Core 8,437 (3,857) 4,580   49 (107)  8,380 (3,857) 4,523

Non-distributed Costs 1,622 (345) 1,277  959 0   2,581 (345) 2,236
(All above per
SeRCOP (BVACOP))   0 0 0

Cost of Services 328,664  (207,623) 121,041 1,025 5,625 437 (107) (60) 335,645 (207,683) 127,962
Acquired Operations 3   3
Exceptional Items 580   580
Other Operating Expenditure:
Payments of Precepts
to Parishes 3,347   3,347

125

Previous GAAP Expenditure Adjustments Income
Adjusts IFRS

Gross Gross Net
Asset

Categorisation
and Valuation

Govt
Grants

Compensated
Absences Leases Govt Grants Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend   Expend Income Expend
Note ref:-   4 3 1 2 3

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000
Levies Payable   0
Payments to Hsg
Capital Receipts to
Govt Pool

102   102

Gain/loss on Disposal
of Non-current Assets 60   60

[…]

Compensated
Absences Leases Govt Grants Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend   Expend Income Expend
Note ref:-   4 3 1 2 3

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000
Interest Received on
Finance Leases
(lessor)

0   0

Discount for Early
Repayment of Debt 0   0

Rentals Received on
Investment Properties 0   0

Expenses Incurred on
Investment Properties 0   0

Changes in Fair Value
of Investment
Properties

0 (166)   (166)

Gains/loss on
Disposal of
Investment Properties

0   0

Dividends Receivable 0   0
Surplus/deficit on
Trading Accounts (n/a
to a service)

   0

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income:
Recognised Capital
Grants and
Contributions

0   (26,475) (26,475)

Council Tax (79,774)   (79,774)
NNDR (15,669)   (15,669)
RSG (3,617)   (3,617)
Non-service Related
Govt Grants (5,862)   (5,862)

(Gain) on Govt
Pension Grant (fire)   0

127

Previous GAAP Expenditure Adjustments Income
Adjusts IFRS

Gross Gross Net
Asset

Categorisation
and Valuation

Govt
Grants

Compensated
Absences Leases Govt Grants Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend   Expend Income Expend
Note ref:-   4 3 1 2 3

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000
Home Office Pension
Grant (Police)   0

(Surplus) or Deficit
on Provision of
Services

25,965 859 5,625 437 (0) (26,535) 6,352

Surplus or Deficit on Revaluation of Non-current Assets:
Revaluation Gains (104,239) 15   (104,224)
Revaluation Losses
(chargeable to
Revaluation Reserve)

   0

Impairment Losses
(chargeable to
Revaluation Reserve)

686 35   721

Note does not equal movement in RR as depn and disposals are not included in this section
Surplus or Deficit on
Revaluation of
Available for Sale
Financial Assets -
Generally Movt in
Available for Sale FI's

0   0

Actuarial Gains /
Losses on Pension
Assets / Liabilities-
Matching the entry to
the pensions reserve

67,367   67,367

Share of Other
Comprehensive
Expenditure & Income
of Associates & Joint
Ventures

0

128

Previous GAAP Expenditure Adjustments Income
Adjusts IFRS

Gross Gross Net
Asset

Categorisation
and Valuation

Govt
Grants

Compensated
Absences Leases Govt Grants Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend   Expend Income Expend
Note ref:-   4 3 1 2 3

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000
Other
Comprehensive
Income and Expend

(36,185) 50 0 0 0 0 (36,135)

Total
Comprehensive
Income and Expend

(10,220) 909 5,625 437 (0) (26,535) (29,784)

129

Opinion on the Authority and Group Accounting Statements
I have audited the Authority and Group accounting statements of Wokingham Borough Council for
the year ended 31 March 2011 under the Audit Commission Act 1998.  The Authority and Group
accounting statements comprise the Authority and Group Movement in Reserves Statement, the
Authority and Group Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Authority and Group
Balance Sheet, the Authority and Group Cash Flow Statement, the Housing Revenue Account, the
Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement, the Collection Fund, and the related